ltem 20

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: August 19, 2014

Prepared By/Phone Number: Yolanda Aleman, (512)854-9106
Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Leroy Nellis, Acting County
Executive, Planning and Budget

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Samuel T. Biscoe

AGENDA LANGUAGE: Consider and take appropriate action on
budget amendments, transfers and discussion items.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:
Please see attached documentation.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Please see attached documentation.
ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES: Please see attached documentation
FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: Please see attache-d
documentation.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

Leroy Nellis — Planning and Budget Office, (512)854-9106

Jessica Rio - Planning and Budget Office, (512)854-9106
David Salazar - County Judge’s Office, (512)854-9555

AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE: All agenda requests and supporting materials should be submitted as
a pdf to the County Judge's office, agenda@co.travis.tx.us by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for the next
week's meeting.



oy

% i b
BUDGET TRANSFERS
FY 2014
8/19/2014
AMENDMENTS
2z
5 3
& &
72} O =
_ &
5 2 & £
BA# S = 8 8 Dept. Line Item Increase Decrease Pg#
Al 0001 198000 580010 Reserves Allocated Reserves $18,351.00 1
0001 119004 595010 County Attorney County Contribution to Grants $18,351.00
A2 0001 198000 580010 Reserves Allocated Reserves $1,398.00 4
0001 110003 500070 General Admin. Salaries - Temporary Employee $1,296.00
0001 110003 506010 General Admin. FICA - OASDI $80.00
0001 110003 506020 General Admin. Medicare $19.00
0001 110003 506060 General Admin. Worker's Compensation $3.00
A3 0001 198000 580010 Reserves Allocated Reserves $1,398.00 4
0001 122001 500070 Civil Courts Salaries - Temporary Employee $1,296.00
0001 122001 506010 Civil Courts FICA - OASDI $80.00
0001 122001 506020 Civil Courts Medicare $19.00
0001 122001 506060 Civil Courts Worker's Compensation $3.00
Ad 0001 198000 580010 Reserves Allocated Reserves $1,398.00 4
0001 126002 500070 JPPect.1 Salaries - Temporary Employee $1,296.00
0001 126002 506010 JP Pet.1 FICA - OASDI $80.00
0001 126002 506020 JP Pct.1 Medicare $19.00
0001 126002 506060 JP Pct.1 Worker's Compensation . $3.00
AS 0001 198000 580010 Reserves Allocated Reserves $1,398.00 4
0001 131001 500070 Cons. Pct. 1 Salaries - Temporary Employee $1,296.00
0001 131001 506010 Cons. Pct. 1 FICA - OASDI . $80.00
0001 131001 506020 Cons. Pct. 1 Medicare $19.00
0001 131001 506060 Cons. Pct. 1 Worker's Compensation $3.00
A6 0001 198000 580010 Reserves Allocated Reserves $1,398.00 4
0001 157001 500070 Records Mngt. Salaries - Temporary Employee $1,296.00
0001 157001 506010 Records Mngt. FICA - OASDI $80.00
0001 157001 506020 Records Mngt. Medicare $19.00
0001 157001 506060 Records Mngt. Worker's Compensation $3.00
TRANSFERS
% Z
: 2
@ 3 E
e £ %
BA# © = 8 8 Dept. Line Item Increase Decrease Pg #
T1 0001 123001 500050 District Atty. Salaries - Regular Employee . $50,000.00 11
0001 123001 511280  District Atty. Other Legal Services $50,000.00
T2 0001 149020 510300 TNR Road Material - Non Asphaltic $136,000.00 13
0001 149035 510340 TNR Vehicle Supplies & Equipment $70,000.00
0001 149035 511520 TNR Auto Repairs & Maintenance $66,000.00
T3 0001 149020 510300 TNR Road Material - Non Asphaltic $30,000.00 13
0001 149035 510340 TNR Vehicle Supplies & Equipment $30,000.00
OTHER
01 Request to move a Travis County Sheriff's Office Victim Services Counselor to the General 16
Fund effective September 1, 2014
02 Request from the Travis County Sheriff's Office to reallocate internal Capital Acquisition 18

Resources to complete the replacement of water heaters in Building 1 at the Travis County
Correctional Complex



PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Suite 1560
Austin, Texas 78701

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of Commissioners Court
FROM: Victoria Ramirez, Budget Analyst \(W
DATE: August 13, 2014
RE: County Attorney Request to Budget FY 2014 Revenue for Underage Drinking

Prevention Program Grant Match

The Underage Drinking Prevention Program (UDPP) in the Travis County Attorney’s Office has
been in place and supported by grant funds for more than 20 years. Historically, the program has
been supported by a County match from both the General Fund and funds from County Attorney
Processing Site Orders (CAPSQ).

During the FY 2014 budget process, the County Auditor’s 5th Revenue Estimate stated that an
expected $18,351 in CAPSO revenue would be received for the UDPP grant match. A check in
that amount has been deposited from CAPSO into the General Fund. However, PBO
inadvertently did not budget the corresponding expenditure in the County Attorney’s FY 2014
Adopted Budget.

PBO recommends approval of a budget amendment moving the $18,351 from the General Fund
Allocated Reserve into the County Attorney’s General Fund budget, where it should have been
budgeted initially in FY 2014.

For FY 2015 and beyond, PBO recommends adding the full cost of the grant match as an ongoing
expense in the County Attorney’s General Fund budget to support this long-standing program.
The County Attorney regularly contributes CAPSO funds in support of this grant program and
other projects. PBO will continue to work with the County Attorney’s Office, as has occurred in
each budget year, to determine the amount expected to be contributed to the General Fund
from CAPSO in FY 2015.

cc: Leroy Nellis, Acting County Executive, Planning and Budget
David Escamilla, County Attorney
James Collins, Chantelle Abruzzo, Amanda Valdes, County Attorney’s Office
Jessica Rio, Travis Gatlin, Diana Ramirez, Planning and Budget Office



Travis County AHormney
Check Divislon
Ned Granger Buliding
314 West 11th Street, Sulte 100

DAVID A. ESCAMILLA

COUNTY ATTORNEY ‘ Austin, Texas 78701
9 &1 P.O. Box 1748
STATEQO;E;I'EXAS Austin, TX 78767
: (512) 854-9574
(512) 8549202
September 23, 2013
Nicki Riley
Travis County Auditor
P.O.Box 1748

Austin, Texas 78767
Re: Revenue Certification of Proposed CAPSO Fund Transfer

Dear Ms. Riley:

It is my understanding that in order to have CAPSO funds certified as revenue, I
need to inform you of the amount of the funds that will be given to the county during fiscal
year 2014. This budget year I will give the county $39,000.00. ($18,351 for Underage
Drinking Prevention Program grant match. $11,649 for contribution to General Fund and
$9,000 for our contribution to the showers in the Granger building) to be paid between
October 1, 2013 and September 30, 2014.

If you have any questions regarding this matter or if I can be of any other assistance,
please do not hesitate to call upon me.

Sincerely,

S A

David A. Escamilla
DAE/mh



—_ _=
hrhe ooy T N — —

9

1GE'8L | NWWHOOHd-G3ANNI-NON | INVATTIY-LON| 0221 010S65| L000F006L L L000| 200000
1GE'8L- | WHOOMd-QIANNI-NON | INVATTIH-LON|  0ZLL 010085 | 0000000861 L000{ L0000
aur xa junowy |eso0 weiboid papun JeISealyouNd  Wa)'wwol Jajual spund polad 19bpng pund aun
- 36 212/ juewmsoq
Q\pywIa) 422 Pg § asn \S¢e MV/ 0 h——
saul
ENTNIVETR
uopeisiba 9] JoapesH
meT alignd HOYoD) 1ea ) uoslad ‘dsay
26'9Z:9l ewij uoness) ¥10Z ‘g Bny  ejeq uoneai) DzZzndavy lo1ea1) ejeq [euuonippy
Awed-o0q amg "alddyjeutbuo aN3s $S800.d Nvdl  Inssedold
HayseDuesp t10z  1esA [eosld | adA] 1eb6png

NvdL adAo0Qg

102 ‘9 Bny 8egrooq

000l ealy N4

0 UOISIBA

44474 fea)\"doq

psjsodald  smels ‘o0Q

18bpng adA) anep

uawied -aen 1ebpng

6€€90000y 4aquinN "d0Q

6££90000v

Jdquiny] 0 A1uy I0J UOI}BULIOJU] JOPBIH




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca Street, Ste. 1560 P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78701 Austin, Texas 78767
MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of Commissioners Court W

FROM: Diana A. Ramirez, Assistant Budget Direc;c:r

DATE: August 11, 2014

RE: Request to use Allocated Reserve Earmark for the Austin Community College (ACC)

Internship Program for the Fall Semester by Four Departments

The FY 2014 Adopted Budget includes an earmark against the Allocated Reserve to assist
departments that are unable to internally fund the cost of participating in the ACC Internship
Program. The internship program pays selected ACC students $12 per hour for 20 hours per
week for 16 weeks. The estimated cost per intern for the semester is $4,235.

One office is internally funding the position, one office has savings sufficient to fund the
position in FY 2014, and the rest of the offices request the use of the earmark against the
Allocated Reserve for this cost. The cost is split with $6,990 of the cost falling to the FY 2014
budget and $17,022 of the cost falling to the FY 2015 budget because the 16 week internship
begins on August 25" and ends December 16",

Department # of FY 14 FY 15 Notes
Interns .

County Judge 1 S0 S0 | Internal funding
Commissioner, Pct. 2 1 0 2,837 | Split
Intergovernmental Relations 1 1,398 2,837 | Allocated Reserve
Civil Courts 1 1,398 2,837 | Allocated Reserve
Justice of the Peace, Pct. 1 1 1,398 2,837 | Allocated Reserve
Constable, Pct. 1 1 1,398 2,837 | Allocated Reserve
Records Management 1 1,398 2,837 | Allocated Reserve
TOTAL 7 $6,990 | $17,022




A history of the earmark and its use since FY 2011 is highlighted in the table below.

FY Earmark Used* Remainder

2011 $25,885 $23,389 $2,496
2012 $25,885 $27,821 (51,936)
2013 $25,885 $15,426 $10,459
2014 $33,130 $19,413 $13,717

Please note that the amount “used” for FY 2014 includes the $6,690 being requested today.

PBO recommends approval of the attached budget adjustments for the FY 2014 portion of the
cost to support the program. PBO also recommends Commissioners Court approval to place the
budget totaling $17,022 for the FY 2015 portion of this program on Changes to Preliminary
Budget. In addition, there is an FY 2015 earmark against the Allocated Reserve for this program
of $20,000 that will be available for the spring semester. This will allow County departments
without internal savings to participate in this program. PBO will continue to review the budgets
of offices requesting to participate in this program for internal savings that can be used to fund
the requested interns.

cc: The Honorable Sam Biscoe, County Judge
Melissa Velasquez, County Judge’s Office
The Honorable Bruce Todd, Commissioner Pct. 2
Sara Krause, Commissioner, Pct. 2 Office
Peg Liedtke, Amanda Michael, Civil Courts
The Honorable Danny Thomas, Constable, Pct. 1
Gwen Doyle, CN1 :
The Honorable Yvonne Williams, Justice of the Peace, Pct. 1
Kitzy Daniels, JP1
Deece Eckstein, Julie Wheeler, Intergovernmental Relations
Steve Broberg, Tom Ashburn, RMCR
Leroy Nellis, Jessica Rio, Travis Gatlin, PBO
Debbie Maynor, Harve Franklin, HRMD



\:l 'hi A\JQ (/\qul ﬁ(‘.

¥1 Ad Buipundg wejuj OOV € [ WrHOO0¥d-G3ANNS-NON | LNVAI13H-1ON oLLL 09090S | L000E000} L 1000 | S00000
¥{ Ad Buipung weju| OOV 61 | WvHO0OHd-A3ANNS-NON [ LNVAIIIY-1ON oLLL 020905 | L000E000}1 1000 | ¥00000
¥1Ad Buipung we| 50V 08 | WwHO0Hd-A3ANN4-NON [ LNVYAI13Y-1ON oLLl 010905 | L000E000}) 1000 | €00000
1 Ad Buipund wau| 90V 962} | NVD0¥d-G3ANNS-NON | LNVAITIY-LON OoLLL 0.000S| L0OOOE000}L 1000 | 200000
¥1 A4 Buipung wsu} 9OV 86€'L- | WWH¥90Hd-Q3ANNI-NON | LNVAZ13H-LON 0zLlL 010085 | 0000000861 1000 | 100000
aur xa junowy [eso weibolq pspun4 JuBiSjEBIyOUN{  W8)j'WwWoTy 18juad) spund poued jebpng pund eul
cor)3Sal PANO[D MO \Mw: gley | ewmood
L2
: ouln
BWEeNXe ]
uonejsibe] : 1Xa] JapeaH
MET 21IgNd HOYoD) JBaA uosiad "dsey
6:GZ:L1 8wI] uoneai) v10Z ‘11 Bny  ejeq uoneain r3133HM J0je81d ejeq [euuonippy
Anwed-o0Q ama onddy jeulbuo anN3s $s800.d NVHL 1N ssad0.d
§3‘'ysedries A vi0e lea\ |eosld I adA)jebpng
NVH1L adA] ooq 0 UOISIBA 186png adA] anjep
#10Z 11 Bny ajeqooQ ¥102 JeaA00Q wawied -ee jebpng
0001 ealy W4 psjsodeld  smgg -00Q 190000y J8quWNN "20Q

y1¥90000¥ Jdquiny d0(q Anu7g 10J uonewiIoju] JOpPeIH




Niey ’h mﬁd BRAN A=

~

SUNOD IAID 10} WiBju| DIV 10¢ lled € | W\WHO0¥Ud-03ANN4-NON | LNYAT134-1LON 0ccl 090905 | 1L000L00CC} 1000 | S00000
SUNOD |IAID Joj Wiau| DIV ¥10Z lled 61 [ WWHOO¥d-3ANNI-NON | LNVATT3H-1ON ocel 020905 | L0o0L00CZY 1000| ¥00000
SHNOY |IMD Joj WBju| DOV #10¢ led 08 | WWHOO0¥d-G3ANNS-NON | LNVAT134-1ON ozel 010905 | L000LOOCC) 1000 | €00000
SHNOD AID 10} WiBju} DIV #1.0¢ lled 9621 | A\vHO0Hd-Q3ANNI-NON | LNVAI134-1ON 0ccl 0.000S| L000L0OCC} 1000 | 200000
SHNOD IAID 104 Wsju| DV 10¢ lled 86€'1- | AVHO0Ud-G3ANNI-NON | LNVAI134-LON 0chi 010085 | 0000000861 1000 | 100000
aur e 4 Junowy |eoo wesboid pepund jueisjessyound  Wej|Wwwosy 18juad spund pousd jebpng pung our
vu.\:\vd\ug gu% QAow: £6¢l o } iﬂoHn
saur
aweNXa]
uone;sibe] SHNOD [IAID 10} WiBlU| DOV ¢LOZ lIBd  1XeL JepesH
me] 21gng HoyoD Jeaj uosiag dsey
GZ:/1:91 8wyl uojeasd ¥10Z ‘11 Bny  ejeq uopeaid VIVHOIN Joyesid g reuuocnippy
Aiwe 420 M8 "slddy [euuo anas ss8201d NYHL  In ssao0id

43I usediea)

NVHL adA |00

¥10Z ‘L1 Bny 8jeqgooq

000t ealy W4

vioc JedA [Esl4

vioc

UoISIaA

Jeaxro0Q

pejsodald  snjelg "00Q

| 8dA] j1ebpng

1obpng adA] enjea

wowhed -sjen jebpng

L€¥90000¢ JaquinN "00Qg

1£¥90000%

Jdquny 0 AUy J10J UOBULIOJUT JIPRIH




hio2 ‘hi +=9R7Y)

-

@

€ [ WrHOO0Hd-G3IANNS-NON | LNVAI13H-LON 11043 09090S | 1000200921 1000 | S00000
61 | WHOO0Ud-A3ANN4-NON | LINVA3134-10N oicl 020905 | 1000200921 1000 | ¥00000
08 | A\vHO0Hd-A3ANNS-NON [ LNVAIT3H-1ON oLzl 010905 | 10002009¢C| 1000| €00000
962°| | WvHO0N¥d-GIANNS-NON | LNVAITIIN-1ON oici 0.000S | 10002009¢| 1000 | 200000
wsaju| 9oV 86E°L- | WYHO0Md-A3ANNI-NON | INVAI1IH-1ON o0cLi 010085 | 0000000861 1000| 100000
aur xaj! Junowy |eoo weiboiq papund juelgyeasyound  wejwwog) Jejua) spund pousd jebpng pun4 aun
o wmﬂ«u% &S\QJ asn sbs | o eI
.\\‘Q a ——
aWweNIxe |
uone|sibe 18] ispesp
me] alang HoyoQ 1eap STIINVA AZLIY  uosiad ‘dsay

6lL:Zy'yl ouwl] uonessn

Alwed420Q

¥10zZ ‘zi Bny ejeq uoneasd

M8 “alddyjeubuo

#3ysedies)

NYL adA)00Q
102 ‘24 Bny ejeqooq
0004 eIV 4

IMT3INVA
. QaN3s ssaoold
102 JeaA jeosty
0 UOISIBA
vioc Jea)rdoQg
paysodald  smejg "0oQ

lojealn

©d [euuonippy

NVl

1N sseo01d

| adA] 1ebpng

196png

adA] enjep

juewAied -aje) 186png

£E¥O0000F JoquinN ‘20Q

££v90000¥

Jaquny 0 Anuy J10J UO}BULIOJU] JOPBIH




m bt Ry ) = —

€ | WWH90Ud-G3ANN4-NON | LNVYAIT13Y-1LON OLEL 09090G | L000LOOLE} 1000 | S00000

61 [ WWHO0Hd-A3ANNS-NON | LNVAT134-1ON oLel 020905 | L000LOOLE} 1000| 00000

08 | WHD0Hd-3ANNI-NON | LNVAI13Y-1LON oLel 010905 | 1000L00LE} 1000 €00000

962'l | WWH9D0¥d-03aNN4-NON | LNVAI13H-LON oLel 0.0005 | LOOOLOOLEL 1000 200000

86€°L- | WWHD0Hd-G3ANNI-NON | LNVAT134-LON (7493 010085 | 0000000864 1000 | 100000

auln xal junowy |eso weiboid papun Juelgiesiyoun4d  Waj'WWOoYD Jejusl spund pouad jebpng pung aun

3151& gigite) s&& asn A5< | of FToed
saul
BWEBNIXe |
uopejsibe . xa] JepesH
men algnd HoyoD Jee ) uosiad "dsey

80:10:Gl 9wl uoiessd ¥102 ‘2L Bny ejeq uoyesid 937804 lojeald Bjeq [euuonippy
Awego0Q amg -olddyfeuibuo anN3s §5820.1d NVHL In ssedold
H#3'ysed e ¥L0Z  lesaA jeosly ¢ edA11ebpng
NVNL adA] o0Q 0 UOISIOA yebpng adA] anfep
¥i0z 'y bny 8)eqooq j4104 Jes \"00Q wewded -ae) jebpng
0001 ealy N4 paysodaid smegs "oog S¥90000y JBquINN "00Q

S1¥90000¥

Jaquiny d0(f Anuy J10J uojeuLIoju] PRI




M’ h R0

zlﬂﬂvl\\v\.\

[0

€ | AVH¥O0Hd-3ANNS-NON | LNVA3I13Y-LON OLLL 090905 | L0001L00.SL 1000 | S00000
61 | WWH90Ud-G3ANNS-NON | LNVAIT13Y-1LON oLl 020906 | 1000100451 1000| t00000
08 [ WYH90Hd-G3ANNL-NON | LINYAIT13Y-LON oLl 010905 | 1000L00.S) 1000] €00000
962’ | WWH9D0¥d-AIANNI-NON [ LNVATT3Y-1LON oLt 0/000S | 1000L00LSL 1000 | 200000
weju| 9oV Jod 86€°L- | WWHD0¥d-A3IANNI-NON | INVATT13H-LON ocLL 010085 | 0000000861 1000 | 100000
aui e junowy [eso weiboid papun JuBRISEaIYOUNY  Wse)'wwoyy lsjus) spund pouad }abpng puny aun
i) £F20)]Y Smér g5el j Jsumsog
sSaul
SWeNIXa |
uope|sifen X8| JapesH
meT 21ignd HoyoD) Jesp uosiad "dsey
yb:2G:ZlL 9wl uojeald ¥10Z ‘11 Bny ejeQq uoneary 1Y¥NGHSY Jojeard ejeq [euuonippy
Apweg-oog ama "alddyfeuibuo anN3s $§8201d NVHL In ssedold
#3ysedriesp j40r4 Jed A |edsld ¢ 9dALjebpng
NVYL adA]o0q 0 UOISIBA 1ebpng adA | anjep
¥102 ‘11 Bny 8jegooQ j4r4 Jes\'00Q juswhed ‘sje) jebpng
000!} ealy N4 pejsodald  snigig "00Q 8G€90000¥ JequinN "ooQ

85£90000%

Joquny 0 Anuy JI0J UonjeurIojuy] JOpPedH




PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Suite 1560
Austin, Texas 78701

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of Commissioners Court

FROM: Victoria Ramirez, Budget Analyst \{V/

DATE: August 13, 2014
RE: District Attorney Request to Transfer One-Time Salary Savings to Operating Line
Items

On August 5, 2014, Commissioners Court approved Item 20 authorizing the hiring of a law firm
for the legal defense of the Travis County District Attorney. The Court authorized the County
Judge to attempt to locate a source of funding for the $50,000 needed in FY 2014 for this
defense, preferably from the District Attorney’s FY 2014 budget.

" PBO has reviewed the District Attorney’s budget to determine if it would be feasible to internally
reallocate funds for legal counsel. While there are not sufficient savings in operating line items in
the District Attorney’s budget to accommodate the additional expenditures, PBO and the District
Attorney’s Office agree that the department will be able to reallocate resources from salaries
and benefits associated with currently vacant positions in the requested amount of $50,000. This
type of budget transfer (personnel to operating) requires Court approval per the FY 2014 Budget
Rules.

PBO recommends approval of an internal budget transfer moving $50,000 from the District
Attorney’s personnel budget into its operating budget to fund the Court-authorized legal
services.

cc: Leroy Nellis, Acting County Executive, Planning and Budget
Rosemary Lehmberg, District Attorney
Beverly Evans, Michele Pearson, District Attorney’s Office
Jessica Rio, Travis Gatlin, Diana Ramirez, Planning and Budget Office



ha 'k _vn)ng ' d »/ANW‘

050005 WOY 082115 OL ¥IASNVHL 000'0S | NWWHOOYd-G3ANNI-NON [ INVAT13H-LON|  OL2L 08Z11S| LOOOLOOEZL L000| 200000
050005 WO¥H 082115 OL HIASNVHL 000'0S-  WWHOO0¥d-G3ANNS-NON | INVATI1IN-LON|  0LZ) 050005 | LOOOLOOEZL 1000 | +00000
au xa junowy |eso§ weiboid papuny JuBISRAIYOUNS  WB)'WWOYY JBJUd) spund pouad 1ebpng pun4g aun
fqr\(r«;l*y Q\dtgvx\\c. L 0en el | Twmog
- ~ fejoL e
saur]
QleNIxXe |
uonesiben X3 JopesH
Mme" aland Hoyo) Jea\ uosiad "dsay
PYiLGI9L 9wi| uoReas) 102 ‘21 Bny  sjeq uoneai X104 101eaid BjE( [EUUORIPPY
Amweg-o0Q gma oyddy-jeubuo aN3s $83001d NVdL  In ssesoid
H3'useD tes ¥L0CT  Jee [eosid ¢ edA]jebpng
NVl adA| o0Qq 0 uoisiap jebpng adA | enfep
¥10Z ‘2 bny eeQooq 102 Jeap's0Q wewAed -sje) jebpng
0001 ealy N4 paisodeld  snjejs ooQ LEYI0000y  JequinN o0Q

LEY90000Y

JAqun) 0 AUy JI0J UOHBULIOJU] JOPLBIY




PLLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca, Ste. 1560
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of Commissioners Coug Z¢ W

FROM: Leah R. Henderson, Budget Analyst
DATE: August 13, 2014

RE: Request by Transportation and Natural Resources to Transfer General Fund
Resources to Fleet Services for Non-Fuel Operating Lines

The Transportation and Natural Resources Department is requesting an internal transfer of $166,000 to
cover a projected deficit in operating funds for the Fleet Management Division (non-fuel related) to
continue operations in FY 2014. The department has experienced high repair costs beginning in FY
2010 due to the escalation of prices in replacement vehicle parts. PBO has recommended an increase of
$166,499 to Fleet Non-Fuel line items within the FY 2015 Preliminary Budget to address this ongoing
cost increase. Nevertheless, the department projects additional resources are also needed in FY 2014.

The Fleet Management Division within the Transportation and Natural Resources Department is a
centrally budgeted control group. TNR and PBO have worked together to identify internal resources for
this countywide function and propose to transfer $166,000 from the Road Material-Non Asphaltic line
item in the General Fund to Fleet Non-Fuel line items on a one time basis. TNR believes that this will
not have a negative impact on their programs and will allow the Fleet division to continue needed repair
and routine maintenance work on the County’s fleet. To cover a low balance and immediate
programmatic needs, $30,000 was transferred by TNR and approved by PBO on August 13, 2014 to
avoid a work stoppage and PBO seeks ratification of this action by Commissioners Court in addltlon to
the remaining $136,000 projected need for the remainder of the fiscal year.

PBO has taken these increased expenditures into account in our latest end of year projections. PBO
recommends approval of this request.

cc: Leroy Nellis, Jessica Rio, Diana Ramirez, PBO
Steven Manilla, Carol Joseph, Morgan Cotten, Don Ward, Cynthia McDonald,
Sydnia Crosbie, TNR



! 00'000'9 WYNOOU-GIONN4NON | Ob21,  vo00se0svL|
313 10} W Wy JOjSUBL} POAOIICE UNOD| 1 00'000°0L WVHOONA-OBONNANON Ok 4000 LOOOSEOEPE
119913 1} Jojsues panaudde Soolg 000'0€1 _HV90H-GIANNE-NON Eg 58881







PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca St., Suite 1560
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

MEMORANDUM
TO: Commissioners Court
FROM: Alan Miller, Budget Analyst, Sr. ﬂv\
DATE: August 4, 2014
SUBJECT: Move a Travis County Sheriff’s Office (TCSO) Victim Services Counselor to

the General Fund effective September 1, 2014.

The TCSO Child Abuse Victim Services Grant with the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice
Division ends on August 31, 2014. This grant has been in place since FY 2011 and provides resources
for a victim services counselor position, position number 30003124, to provide crisis intervention
services, safety planning, emotional support referrals to community agencies and assists with the
protective order process. The grant has continued each subsequent year with a declining award, with
FY 2014 as the concluding year of the grant, providing 40% of the funding for the position with the
remaining 60% as part of TCSO’s budget.

-For FY 2015, the full amount for the position is included in the budget submission for TCSO.
However since the grant is on the state fiscal year, which ends on August 31, 2014, there is a one
month gap in service for the position. TCSO has identified savings from the allocated grant match to
internally fund the cost of the position for the month of September 2014. Since 60% of the position is
currently supported by TCSO, the incremental additional cost for September is only $1,907.

PBO recommends approval of this request.

cc: Karen Maxwell, Michael Hemby, TCSO
Matt Naper, County Auditor’s Office
Jessica Rio, Travis Gatlin, PBO

16



JAMES N. SYLVESTER GREG HAMILTON DARREN LONG
Chief Deputy Major — Law Enforcement
TRAVIS COUNTY SHERIFF WES PRIDDY
P.O. Box 1748 Major — Corrections
Austin, Texas 78767
(512) 854-9770 Mafor - Adminisration & Support
www.tcsheriff.org
July 28, 2014
MEMORANDUM
TO: The Travis County Commissioners Court
FROM: Karen Maxwell, Research & Planning

SUBJECT: Budget Adjustment, Child Abuse Victim Services Counselor FTE

Travis County Sheriff’s Office currently has a position funded by the Office of the
Governor, Criminal Justice Division dedicated to serving the victims of Child Abuse in
Travis County. This project was started with a grant application submitted in response
to the State’s General Victim Assistance solicitation for FY11. That first award provided
80% of the funding for a full time victim counselor to serve the needs of victims of child
abuse, with a 20% match by Travis County. Project staff consistently exceeded the
goals set for the grant; and TCSO, recognizing the importance of having personnel
committed to serving this population, has consistently assumed increasing responsibility
for funding this position during the past three years.

During the planning process for FY15, TCSO worked with Planning and Budget staff to
budget in the remainder of the costs necessary to fund the victim counselor assigned to
Child Abuse. Thus, as of October 1, 2014, this fte is fully internally funded in the
Sheriff's Office FY15 target budget. No additional grant support or additional County
funds are being requested.

The current grant cycle is set to expire on August 31, 2014. Effective September 1,
2014, we ask that the Court authorize this position, slot 30003124 (victim counselor),
be moved into the general fund 100%.

We appreciate the continued support of the Travis County Commissioner’s Court.
Please call me at extension 4-7508 if you have any questions.

XC: Alan Miller
Matt Naper
Michael Hemby



PLANNING AND BUDGET OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

700 Lavaca St., Suite 1560
P.O.Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

MEMORANDUM
TO: Commissioners Court )4'\
FROM: Alan Miller, Budget Analyst, Sr.
DATE: August §, 2014
SUBJECT: Internal Reallocation from to Complete the Water Heater Replacements for

Building 1 (130) at the Travis County Correctional Complex

The Travis County Sheriff’s Office has submitted a request to reallocate internal Capital Acquisition
Resources (CAR) resources to complete the replacement of water heaters in Building 1 at the Travis
County Correctional Complex. This project was approved in FY 2014 with a total cost of $220,000.
The bid for the water heaters totaled $286,981 leaving a need for $66,981 to complete the approved
project. The office has identified $73,060 in CAR savings from four completed FY 2014 projects that
is sufficient to fund the purchase of the water heaters with a contingency amount. Please see the
attached memo from the Sheriff’s Office for additional details.

The Fiscal Year 2014 Budget Rules require Commissioners Court approval to use realized CAR
savings above $15,000. PBO supports the use of the identified internal funds to complete the project.

cc: Major Wes Priddy, Captain Michael Gottner, Paul Matthews, Maria Wedhorn, Wallace Seficik,
TCSO
Jessica Rio, Travis Gatlin, PBO

(B



a3

AES JESTE
{fl\u\(llll;xﬁn.\;w‘\ e GREG HAMILTON DARRE:\' LQNG
TRAVIS COUNTY SHERIFF Major - Law Enforcement
P.O. Box 1748 WES PRIDDY
Austin, Texas 78767 Major - Corrections
(512) 854-9770 MARK SAWA
www tcsheriff.org Major - Administration & Support

DATE: August 5, 2014
TO:  Alan Miller, Planning and Budget

FROM: Wallace Sefcik, Maintenance Manager é/ wﬂa ’d; ("'/
—b—207Y

RE: Regquest to reallocate funds for the Building 130 Domestic Water Heater Upgrade
at the Travis County Correctional Complex.

TCSO Maintenance is requesting to redirect savings identified in these completed projects.
~ $36,825.00 from the FY 14 CAR Building 130 Smoke Exhaust
- $11,379.00 from the FY 14 CAR Building 104 Chapel Roof
~ $16,175.00 from the FY 14 CAR B 150 Marketable Skills Roof
~ $8,681.00 from the FY13 CAR Security Electronics

This will provide funds to complete the approved FY 14 CAR B130 Water Heaters. The Water Heater

portion came in higher than the amount that was budgeted ($29,731 Engineering & $257,250
Heater/Install),therefore leaving a shortage.

GL # 522020
Funds Center 1378000001

CC: Wes Priddy, Major Corrections
Michael Gottner, Captain Corrections
Maria Wedhorn, Financial Analyst Senior
Tom Perfetto, Maintenance Supervisor
Ron Rizzato, Accountant Associate

Safety, Integrity, Tradition of Service

9



Allocated Reserve Status (580010)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
10,718,725.00 Beginning Balance
13,799.02 | Allocated Reserve 10/8/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
7,350.74 | Allocated Reserve 10/15/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(23,425.00)| Constable Pct. 1 10/22/13| Constable Staffing @ 5501 Airport
5,352.82 | Allocated Reserve 10/22/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
2,506.95 | Allocated Reserve 10/29/13] Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(8,018.00)| FMD 11/5/13| Security Fencing Project
(19,327.00)| Sheriff's Office 11/5/13| TCSO Deputy for County Court-at-Law #8
3,478.13 | Allocated Reserve 11/5/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(25,000.00)] HRMD 11/12/13| NeoGov Maintenance Agreement
150.00 | Allocated Reserve 11/12/13] Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(28,482.00)| Probate Court 11/19/13| Probate Judge's Additional Pay
23,517.75 | Allocated Reserve 11/19/13) Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(59,065.00)| Constable Pct. 1 11/26/13| Constable Staffing @ 5501 Airport
(25,000.00)| FMD 11/26/13| Constable Staffing @ 5501 Airport
(339,552.38)| Purchasing 11/26/13| Disparity Study
18,954.85 |Allocated Reserve 11/27/13| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
32,868.06 |Allocated Reserve 12/20/13] Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(4,141.00)|County Judge 12/30/13| ACC Internship Program
(4,141.00)|Civil Courts 12/30/13| ACC Internship Program
(4,141.00)|Cons. Pct. 1 12/30/13| ACC Internship Program
(4,141.00)|Records Mngt. 12/30/13| ACC Internship Program
2,128.88 |Allocated Reserve 1/7/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(50,000.00)|General Adminstration 1/14/14| Organizational Review
33,203.06 |Allocated Reserve 1/22/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(15,000.00)|HRMD 1/28/14| ADA Program Funding
(22,100.00)| TNR 1/28/14| CAPCOG
20,293.84 |Allocated Reserve 1/28/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
8,602.20 |Allocated Reserve 1/29/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(20,086.00)|Sheriff's Office 2/4/14| TCSO Deputy for County Court-at-Law #6
(38,883.16)|Probate Court 2/11/14| Family Eldercare Guardianship Contract
1,199.35 |Allocated Reserve 2/11/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(75,000.00)| County Attorney 2/18/14| MERS Case Expenses
(1,186,224.00)| TNR 2/18/14| Buyouts for Onion Creek and Other Areas
21,349.37 |Allocated Reserve 3/7/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(2,500,000.00)| TNR 3/18/14| Reimbursement Resolution for State Highway 45
Southwest between Loop 1 (MOPAC) and FM 1626
(472,000.00)| TNR 3/25/14| Repair Water Quality Control & Flood Detention
Structures damaged in the October, 2013 Flood
13,395.38|Allocated Reserve 3/24/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
4,141.00|County Judge 4/1/14| Reimbursement of unused funds for ACC Internship
Program
10,551.26|Allocated Reserve 4/1/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
5,621.75|Allocated Reserve 4/8/14, Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
(25,000.00)|County Attorney 4/15/14| Legal Services




Allocated Reserve Status (580010)

1,048.88
5,359.28
(20,000.00)
23,220.14
90,039.51
19,524.42
(7,500.00)
(32,071.00)
3,899.81
(60,000.00)
29,305.23
36.08
12,562.71
(52,960.00)
(180,019.00)

51,526.79
13,501.00
13,776.41
23,399.58
(40,000.00)
(49,500.00)
28,223.85
(8,934.44)
(2,675.21)
44,796.31

5,905,023.22

Allocated Reserve 4/17/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Allocated Reserve 4/28/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
TNR 4/29/14| Maha Loop Right of Way
Allocated Reserve 5/5/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Allocated Reserve 5/13/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Allocated Reserve 5/21/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Historical Commission 5/27/14| County match Historical Comm. Grant Award
County Attorney 5/27/14| Create 2 new position in County Atty. Office.
Allocated Reserve 5/27/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Criminal Courts 6/3/14| Legally mandated services
Allocated Reserve 6/5/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Allocated Reserve 6/10/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Allocated Reserve 6/13/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Medical Examiner 6/24/14| Cadaver Contract
Emergency Services 6/24/14| Pilot Fire Detection Program in westermn Travis
County
Allocated Reserve 6/24/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Allocated Reserve 6/30/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Allocated Reserve 7/2/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Allocated Reserve 7/14/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Sheriff's Office 7/22/14| Additional Fencing & Repairs
Cons. Pct. 3 7/22/14| Parking Mobility Pilot Program
Allocated Reserve 8/4/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Cons. Pct. 1 8/12/14| Overtime Expense - Austin Urban Music Festival
Cons. Pct. 2 8/12/14| Overtime Expense - Austin Urban Music Festival
Allocated Reserve 8/11/14| Liquidated Purchase Orders-Various Depts
Current Balance

Possible Future Expenses Against Allocated Reserve Previously Identified:

Explanation

($310,200)
($275,000)
($228,552)
($175,000)
($150,000)
($144,233)
($62,350)
($65,291)
($35,000)
($8,178)
($33,000)
($10,000)
($19,600)

Records Management - Postage Cost of City of Austin Redistricting

Civil Courts-Legally Mandated Fees- Civil Indigent Attorney Fees

Criminal Courts - Veterans Court

Criminal Courts-Legally Mandated Fees - Attorney Fees for Capital Cases
Human Resources - Tuition Reimbursement Program

Civil Courts - Family Drug Treatment Court

Criminal Justice Planning - Paralegal for OPR

Criminal Justice Planning - Paralegal for OCR

Criminal Courts-Legally Mandated Fees - Forced Medication Hearings
Human Resources - Travis County/Austin Community College Internship Program
Civil Courts-Legally Mandated Fees - Foreign Language Court Interpreters
Human Resources - ADA Program Funding

Pretrial Services - Electronic Monitoring Services

($1,516,404) Total Possible Future Expenses (Earmarks)

$4,388,619

Remaining Allocated Reserve Balance After Possible Future Expenditures



Capital Acquisition Resources Account Reserve Status (580070)

CAR RESERVE TRANSFERS
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
2,431,317 Beginning Balance
(135,828)| ITS 10/29/13| EOB Renovations
(12,489)| ITS 11/19/13| Computers for Automated Assessment
Tools
(226,779)| ITS 12/10/13] EOB Renovations
(61,707)| ITS 2/4/14) EOB Renovations
(34,800)] Emergency Services 2/11/14| Starflight Maintenance
(65,000)| Medical Examiner 2/18/14| Replacement Headspace Auto Sampler -
Gas Chromatograph
(84,000)|District Clerk 5/6/14| Scanning Equipment
(757,654)| ITS 5/13/14| Complete FY 2014 FMD Projects
(320,000)| Juvenile Probation 6/10/14| Juvenile Probation Master Plan

733,060 Current Reserve Balance

Possible Future Expenses Against CAR Reserves Previously Identified:

Amount Explanation

($500,000)
($192,750)
($100,000)
($20,200)
($50,000)
($15,798)
($5,798)

Transportation and Natural Resources - Road Materials
Transportation and Natural Resources - Failing Vehicles
Transportation and Natural Resources - Guardrail Replacement
Emergency Services (StarFlight) - STAR Flight Maintenance
Transportation and Natural Resources - ADA Sidewalk Upgrades
Criminal Justice Planning - Paralegal for OCR

Criminal Justice Planning - Paralegal for OPR

($884,546)

Total Possible Future Expenses (Earmarks)

($151,486)

Remaining CAR Reserve Balance After Possible Future Expenditures



Reserve for Emergencies and Contingencies Status (580120)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
5,000,000.00 Beginning Balance
$5,000,000 Current Reserve Balance
Fuel & Utilities Reserve Status (580130)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
300,000.00 Beginning Balance
$300,000 Current Reserve Balance
Civil and Family Justice Center (Planning) Reserve Status (580210)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
5,446,000.00 Beginning Balance
(1,779,411.00)|PBO 10/22/13| Phase | & I
(2,673,810.00)|PBO 4/8/14| IR/CA Contract
(194,000.00)|PBO 6/3/14| Site Related Investigations for Due
Diligence Items
$798,779 Current Reserve Balance
Juvenile Justice Reserve Status (580260)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
504,726.00 Beginning Balance

$504,726 Current Reserve Balance

Smart Building Maintenance Reserve Status (580240)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
297,948.00 Beginning Balance
($27,031)|FMD 4/15/14 | Maintenance Expenditures for SMART

facility .

$270,917 Current Reserve Balance

Reserve for Replacement of Integrated Justice Systems Status (580160)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
5,235,265.00 Beginning Balance
($2,315,069)| ITS 3/25/14 | CUC TechShare

$2,920,196 Current Reserve Balance




Reserve for State Funding Cuts Status (580310)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
250,000.00 Beginning Balance
$250,000 Current Reserve Balance
STAR Flight Maintenance Reserve Status (580320)
Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
1,995,050.00 Beginning Balance
$ (564,341)| EMS 4/15/14 | Additional repairs needed
$ 640,000 | EMS 4/15/14 | Seton Donation Installment
$ (106,450)| EMS 7/22/14 | Hoist purchase
$ 1,964,259 Current Reserve Balance

Reserve for 1115 Waiver Participation Status (580200)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
1,000,000.00 Beginning Balance

$1,000,000 Current Reserve Balance
Reserve for Interlocal Agreements Status (580200)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
1,950,308.00 Beginning Balance
(406,090.00)[HHSVS 12/3/13 | City of Austin Public Health Services &

Animal Services
$1,544,218 Current Reserve Balance

Reserve for External Social Services Contracts Status (580200)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
1,155,025.00 Beginning Balance
(322,172.00)|HHSVS 12/17/13 | Collaborative Afterschool Program
(500,000.00)|HHSVS 1/21/14 | Early Childhood Services
$332,853 Current Reserve Balance




Sheriff's Office Overtime Reserve Status (580330)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
1,000,000.00 Beginning Balance
$1,000,000 Current Reserve Balance

Unallocated Reserve Status (580015)

Amount Dept Transferred Into Date Explanation
68,085,598.00 Beginning Balance
(2,500,000.00)|FMD 10/15/13| Reimbursement Resolution for 416 W.

11th Street
(16,606,000.00)| TNR 11/12/13| Reimbursement Resolution for Maha
Loop Road: Pearce Lane
(5,230,741.00)[ TNR 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for Vehicle
and Heavy Equipment
(2,480,000.00)[TNR 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for New
Entrance for NE Metropolitian Park
(1,774,058.00)|FMD 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for EOB
Renovations Floors 4 - 11
(512,400.00)|FMD 11/26/13
Reimbursement Resolution for Collier
Evidence Warehouse Expansion
(1,095,302.00)|ITS 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for
TechShare Software Source
. Code/AMCAD Enterprise License
(250,000.00)(ITS 11/26/13| Reimbursement Resolution for
Information Security Appliance
(435,000.00)|TCSO 11/26/13
Reimbursement Resolution for Phase
Il of the Perimeter Security Fence
Upgrade at Correctional Complex
16,606,000.00 TNR 5/20/14| Reverse RR for Maha Loop Road:
Pearce Lane
1,345,301.00 ITS 7/23/14| Reimbursment Resolution for ITS
1,774,058.00 TNR 7/31/14| Reverse RR for EOB Renovations
Floors 4 - 11
512,400.00 TNR 7/31/14{ Reverse RR for Collier Evidence

Warehouse Expansion

$57,439,856 Current Reserve Balance






